Luka Koper, d. d.,/Group values its property, plant and equipment under the cost model. Among assets

in acquisition Luka Koper, d. d.,/Luka KoperGroup accounted for also advances given for the purchase

or their construction. The item 16.6 of IAS establishes the principles for recognising property, plant and

equipment and namely:

- this is an asset owned by Luka Koper, d. d. /Luka Koper Group to be used in production or supply
of products or performance of services, rent it for office use, and

- according to the expectations, it can be used in more than one accounting period.

In this respect Luka Koper, d. d./Luka Koper Group reclassified given advances for the purchase and the

construction of property, plant and equipment, whereby such asset in acquisition is still not in its

possession, among other assets.

The effect of changes in accounting policies as per single items are shown below:

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

67

Statement of Financial Position:

(v evrih)

Luka Koper, d. d.

Restated
31.12.2018

Change in
accounting

policy

Previously
reported

31.12.2018

Restated
1.1.2018

Change in
accounting

policy

Previously
reported
1.1.2018

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 351,296,446 -4,542,623 355,839,069 367,738,151 -79,988 367,818,139

Investment property 24,616,101   24,616,101 26,467,395   26,467,395

Intangible assets 2,605,462   2,605,462 3,122,833   3,122,833

Other assets 4,542,623 4,542,623 0 79,988 79,988 0

Shares and interests in associates 6,737,709   6,737,709 6,737,709   6,737,709

Other non-current investments 31,437,485   31,437,485 30,499,584   30,499,584

Loans given and deposits 13,876   13,876 22,592   22,592

Non-current operating receivables 41,108   41,108 41,772   41,772

Deferred tax assets 8,075,295   8,075,295 8,325,304   8,325,304

Non-current assets 433,899,168 0 433,899,168 447,568,391 0 447,568,391

Assets held for sale 0   0 0   0

Inventories 1,322,412   1,322,412 1,037,066   1,037,066

Deposits and loans given  8,716   8,716 8,413   8,413

Trade and other receivables 44,724,743   44,724,743 37,810,196   37,810,196

Assets from contracts with customer 210,861   210,861 210,861   210,861

Terjatve za davek od dohodka 0   0 4,115,392   4,115,392

Cash and cash equivalents 73,376,306   73,376,306 28,202,589   28,202,589

Current assets 119,643,038 0 119,643,038 71,384,517 0 71,384,517

TOTAL ASSETS 553,542,206 0 553,542,206 518,952,908 0 518,952,908

EQIUTY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 58,420,965   58,420,965 58,420,965   58,420,965

Capital surplus (share premium) 89,562,703   89,562,703 89,562,703   89,562,703

Revenue reserves 174,901,853   174,901,853 145,607,356   145,607,356

Reserves arising from valuation at fair value 10,507,002   10,507,002 9,799,716   9,799,716

Retained earnings 29,252,442   29,252,442 17,206,843   17,206,843

Equity of owners of the parent  0 0 0 320,597,583 0 320,597,583

Non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity  362,644,965 0 362,644,965 320,597,583 0 320,597,583

Provisions 19,460,792   19,460,792 20,217,568   20,217,568

Deferred income 23,651,341   23,651,341 18,221,285   18,221,285

Loans and borrowings 93,431,499   93,431,499 116,682,274   116,682,274

Non-current operating liabilities 1,304,783   1,304,783 967,102   967,102

Non-current liabilities 137,848,415 0 137,848,415 156,088,229 0 156,088,229

Loans and borrowings 13,685,558   13,685,558 16,060,399   16,060,399

Other current financial liabilities 156,684   156,684 372,169   372,169

Income tax liabilities 9,254,382   9,254,382 0   0

Trade and other payables 29,952,202   29,952,202 25,834,528   25,834,528

Current liabilities 53,048,826 0 53,048,826 42,267,096 0 42,267,096

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  553,542,206 0 553,542,206 518,952,908 0 518,952,908

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

68

(v evrih)

Group Luka Koper

Restated
31.12.2018

Change in
accounting

policy

Previously
reported

31.12.2018

Restated
1.1.2018

Change in
accounting

policy

Previously
reported
1.1.2018

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 365,784,723 -4,780,591 370,565,314 385,168,843 -79,988 385,248,831
Investment property 14,870,578   14,870,578 14,900,170   14,900,170
Intangible assets 2,894,095   2,894,095 3,467,042   3,467,042
Other assets 4,780,591 4,780,591 0 79,988 79,988 0
Shares and interests in associates 13,754,815   13,754,815 13,376,467   13,376,467
Other non-current investments 35,524,158   35,524,158 34,217,435   34,217,435
Loans given and deposits 19,378   19,378 22,592   22,592
Non-current operating receivables 70,818   70,818 41,772   41,772
Deferred tax assets 7,961,052   7,961,052 8,231,345   8,231,345

Non-current assets 445,660,208 0 445,660,208 459,505,654 0 459,505,654
Assets held for sale 0   0 864   864
Inventories 1,322,412   1,322,412 1,037,066   1,037,066
Deposits and loans given  79,802   79,802 79,541   79,541
Trade and other receivables 45,385,484   45,385,484 38,741,762   38,741,762
Assets from contracts with customer 210,861   210,861 210,861   210,861
Terjatve za davek od dohodka 0   0 4,528,725   4,528,725
Cash and cash equivalents 79,583,293   79,583,293 32,374,215   32,374,215

Current assets 126,581,852 0 126,581,852 76,973,034 0 76,973,034

TOTAL ASSETS 572,242,060 0 572,242,060 536,478,688 0 536,478,688

EQIUTY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 58,420,965   58,420,965 58,420,965   58,420,965
Capital surplus (share premium) 89,562,703   89,562,703 89,562,703   89,562,703
Revenue reserves 174,901,853   174,901,853 145,607,356   145,607,356
Reserves arising from valuation at fair value 11,507,892   11,507,892 10,498,049   10,498,049
Retained earnings 59,274,576   59,274,576 46,100,910   46,100,910

Equity of owners of the parent  393,667,989 0 393,667,989 350,189,983 0 350,189,983

Non-controlling interests 210,816 0 210,816 192,336 0 192,336

Equity  393,878,805 0 393,878,805 350,382,319 0 350,382,319
Provisions 19,936,175   19,936,175 20,701,828   20,701,828
Deferred income 25,567,895   25,567,895 20,326,466   20,326,466
Loans and borrowings 77,431,499   77,431,499 100,682,274   100,682,274
Non-current operating liabilities 1,380,528   1,380,528 1,045,243   1,045,243

Non-current liabilities 124,316,097 0 124,316,097 142,755,811 0 142,755,811
Loans and borrowings 13,685,558   13,685,558 16,060,399   16,060,399
Other current financial liabilities 145,363   145,363 372,169   372,169
Income tax liabilities 9,244,938   9,244,938 0   0
Trade and other payables 30,971,299   30,971,299 26,907,990   26,907,990

Current liabilities 54,047,158 0 54,047,158 43,340,558 0 43,340,558

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  572,242,060 0 572,242,060 536,478,688 0 536,478,688

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

69

Statement of Cash Flows

(in EUR)

Luka Koper, d. d. Group Luka Koper

Restated
1-9 2018

Change in
accouting

policy

Previously
reported
1-9 2018

Restated
1-9 2018

Change in
accouting

policy

Previously
reported
1-9 2018

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for the period 47,747,807 0 47,747,807 48,574,168 0 48,574,168

Adjustments for:
Amortisation/Depreciation 21,379,959 0 21,379,959 22,024,799 0 22,024,799
Reversal and impairment losses on property, plant and

equipment, and intangible assets
5,800 0 5,800 6,740 0 6,740

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets
and investment property

-787,761 0 -787,761 -764,223 0 -764,223

Allowances for receivables 112,790 0 112,790 305,954 0 305,954
Collected written-off receivables and liabilities  -1,040,378 0 -1,040,378 -1,042,978 0 -1,042,978
Reversal of provisions -643,396 0 -643,396 -643,396 0 -643,396
Finance income -3,103,768 0 -3,103,768 -1,540,447 0 -1,540,447
Finance expenses 975,140 0 975,140 873,137 0 873,137
Recognised results of subsidiaries under equity method 0 0 0 -1,496,806 0 -1,496,806
Income tax expense and income (expenses) from deferred taxes 10,201,918 0 10,201,918 10,350,998 0 10,350,998

Profit before change in net current operating assets and taxes 74,848,111 0 74,848,111 76,647,946 0 76,647,946

Change in other assets -2,415,135 -2,415,135 0 -2,583,177 -2,583,177 0
Change in operating receivables -3,829,719 0 -3,829,719 -3,830,933 0 -3,830,933
Change in inventories -151,841 0 -151,841 -151,841 0 -151,841
Change in assets (disposal group) held for sale 1,502,198 0 1,502,198 1,502,197 0 1,502,197
Change in operating liabilities  4,023,364 0 4,023,364 3,713,766 0 3,713,766
Change in provision 201,602 0 201,602 329,751 0 329,751
Change in non-current deferred income 3,914,918 0 3,914,918 3,871,800 0 3,871,800

Cash generated in operating activities  78,093,498 -2,415,135 80,508,633 79,499,509 -2,583,177 82,082,686
Interest expenses -1,182,884 0 -1,182,884 -1,057,684 0 -1,057,684
Tax expenses 1,751,612 0 1,751,612 2,101,966 0 2,101,966

Net cash from operating activities  78,662,226 -2,415,135 81,077,361 80,543,791 -2,583,177 83,126,968

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 215,299 0 215,299 221,188 0 221,188
Prejete dividende in deleži v dobičku odvisnih družb 241,634 0 241,634 0 0 0
Prejete dividende in deleži v dobičku pridruženih družb 1,280,634 0 1,280,634 1,280,634 0 1,280,634

Dividends received and share of profits – other companies  1,306,215 0 1,306,215 1,319,259 0 1,319,259

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, and
intangible assets

824,577 0 824,577 770,963 0 770,963

Proceeds from sale, less investments and loans given 5,904 0 5,904 253 0 253
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment, and intangible

assets
-6,627,752 2,415,135 -9,042,887 -6,937,276 2,583,177 -9,520,453

Net cash used in investing activities  -2,753,489 2,415,135 -5,168,624 -3,344,979 2,583,177 -5,928,321

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of current borrowings -11,003,346 0 -11,003,346 -11,211,091 0 -11,211,091
Dividends paid -17,222,412 0 -17,222,412 -17,222,412 0 -17,222,412

Net cash used in financing activities -28,225,758 0 -28,225,758   -28,433,503

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 47,682,979 0 47,682,979   48,765,144
Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents  28,202,590 0 28,202,590 32,374,215 0 32,374,215

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents  75,885,569 0 75,885,569 32,374,215 0 81,139,359

Additional Notes to the Income Statement

70

18 Additional Notes to the Income Statement

Revenue

(in EUR)

Luka Koper, d. d.  Group Luka Koper

1-9 2019 1-9 2018 1-9 2019 1-9 2018

Revenue from sales with domestic customers
based on contract with customer

54,916,858 49,159,909 57,445,981 51,249,355

 - services 54,875,394 49,143,716 57,404,517 51,233,162
 - goods and material 41,464 16,193 41,464 16,193

Revenue from sales with foreign customers
based on contract with customer

114,666,892 115,279,329 115,274,058 116,056,511

 - services 114,666,892 115,279,329 115,274,058 116,056,511

Revenue from sales with domestic customers
from rentals

1,235,905 1,073,535 1,096,896 938,255

Revenue from sales with foreign customers from
rentals

3,183 2,701 3,183 2,701

Total 170,822,838 165,515,474 173,820,118 168,246,822

Other revenue

(in EUR)

Luka Koper, d. d.  Group Luka Koper

1-9 2019 1-9 2018 1-9 2019 1-9 2018

Other operating income 449,777 2,471,535 1,662,214 3,594,258
Reversal of provisions  266,565 643,396 266,565 643,396
Subsidies, grants and similar income 0 0 1,195,698 1,143,661

Revaluation operating income 183,212 1,828,139 199,951 1,807,201
Income on sale of property, plant and equipment

and investment property
1,200 787,761 17,939 764,223

Collected written-off receivables and written-off
liabilities

182,012 1,040,378 182,012 1,042,978

Other income 1,777,644 9,963,860 1,787,344 9,992,115
Compensations and damages 1,201,241 9,986,560 1,203,070 10,014,274
Subsidies and other income not related to services 371,269 495,884 371,269 495,885
Other income 205,134 -518,584 213,005 -518,044

Total  2,227,421 12,435,395 3,449,558 13,586,373

Additional Notes to the Income Statement

71

Received compensations and damages of Luka Koper, d. d. in the first nine months of 2019 amounted to

EUR 1,201,241, and were mostly related to the received compensations for damage in the amount of

EUR 752,491 EUR and accrued received compensation for collapsed quay crane.

Subsidies, grants and similar revenue in Luka Koper Group mostly account for retained contributions on

salaries of employees in the amount of earmarked in the subsidiary Luka Koper INPO, d. o. o..